

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA BOARD
OF PAROLE COMMISSIONERS,
Appellant,

vs.

LAWRENCE RONALD
VALENTINE, Respondent

Electronically Filed
May 30 2023 03:10 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 83601

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACLU OF NEVADA AND NACJ
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Christopher M. Peterson
Nevada Bar No. 13932
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEVADA**
4362 W. Cheyenne Ave.
North Las Vegas, Nevada 89032
Telephone: (702) 366-1902
Facsimile: (702) 366-1331
Email: peterson@aclunv.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Civil Liberties Union of Nevada

Randolph M. Fiedler,
Nevada Bar No. 12577
Amicus Chairperson
**NEVADA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE**
411 E. Bonneville Ave., #250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: 702-388-6577
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Nevada
Attorneys for Criminal Justice

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. A supervised person is “current” on his supervision fees if he complies with the payment schedule imposed on him by the Division pursuant to NRS 213.1076(1)(b).....7

II. Even if Valentine was required to pay off his supervision fees in full to satisfy the condition imposed by NRS 213.1543 (1)(c), Article 1, Section 8A(1)(p) of the Nevada Constitution is not self-executing and the Division had no legal basis to redistribute Valentine’s supervision fees to restitution.....13

III. NRS 213.1076 violates the non-delegation doctrine because it grants the Chief Parole and Probation Officer unfettered discretion to deny a supervision fee waiver to a supervised person even if that person has established paying the fee would result in economic hardship, an act that would necessarily be arbitrary and capricious.17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEiv

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark Cnty. v. S. Nev. Health Dist.</i> , 128 Nev. 651, 656, 289 P.3d 212, 215 (2012)	15
<i>Lorton v. Jones</i> , 130 Nev. 51 (2014)	9
<i>Mack v. Williams</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 86, 522 P.3d 434 (2022)	13, 15
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 189, 249 Cal. Rptr. 750 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1988)	14
<i>Schettler v. RalRon Capital Corp.</i> , 128 Nev. 209 (2012).....	9
<i>Sheriff v. Luqman</i> , 101 Nev. 149, 697 P.2d 107 (1985)	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Wilson v. Koontz</i> , 76 Nev. 33, 348 P.2d 231 (1960).....	13, 16
<i>Wren v. Dixon</i> , 40 Nev. 170, 161 P. 722 (1916).....	13

Statutes

NRS 19.013	15
NRS 213.1076.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17
NRS 213.1076(1)	8
NRS 213.1076(1)(a).....	11
NRS 213.1076(2)	7, 17, 19, 20
NRS 213.1543.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
NRS 213.1543(1)	7
NRS 213.1543(1)(c).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20
NRS 213.1543(1)(d).....	9, 10, 12, 19

Other Authorities

Minutes, Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, 80th Sess. Nev. May 31, 2019).....8
Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles, Driver’s License and ID Card Fees,
available at <https://dmv.nv.gov/dlfees.htm>.14
Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles, Vehicle Registration Fees, *available at*
<https://dmv.nv.gov/regfees.htm>.14

Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal
Texts (2012).....9

Regulations

NAC 213.23010

Constitutional Provisions

Nev Const. art. 1, § 1814
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A15
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(1)..... 14, 15
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(1)(p) 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(2)..... 5, 14, 15, 16
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8A(6).....15
